“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies
Act, 2013 (including any statutory, modification or re—enactment thereof for the time being in force) and

the Rules made there under, as amended from time to time, the Company hereby ratifies the

remuneration of Rs. 15,000/- ( Rupees Fifteen Thousand) plus GST and re—imbursement of out-of-

pocket expenses payable to M/s Avnesh Jain & 00., who are appointed as Cost Auditors to conduct

the audit of cost records maintained by the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19."

Item No. 2:- Approval for Appointment of Mr.

[...]

cost accountant in practice. The Board of Directors has approved the appointment of M/s Avnesh Jain

& Co. as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct audit of cost records maintained by the

Company for the Financial Year 2018-19, at a remuneration of Rs. 15.000/— (Rupees Fifteen

Thousand) plus GST & re-imbursement of out-of- pocket expenses.

The Board recommends the Resolution at Item No.1 of the accompanying Notice for ratification of the

Cost Auditors' remuneration by the Members of the Company.

None of the Directors or KMP of the Company or their respective relatives are concerned or interested

[...]

CAPITAL STRUCTURE:-

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00.000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore only) divided

into 130,00,000 (One Hundred Thirty Lacs only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

The Paid up share capital of the Company is Rs.12,68,33,500/— (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty Eight Lacs

Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred only) divided into 126.83.350 (One Crore Twenty Six Lacs Eighty Three

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty only ) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

7. MATERIAL CHANGES BETWEEN THE DATE OF THE BOARD REPORT AND END OF FINANCIAL

YEAR:-

There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the

[...]

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated Rs. 79.22 Crore (enhanced from rs. 72.31 Crore)
Long Term Rating BWR BBB (Stable Upgraded)

Short Term Rating BWR A3+ (Upgraded) J

The aforesaid rating is valid for Twelve Month

D) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000/e (Rupees Thirteen Crore only)

divided into 130,00,000 (One Hundred Thirty Lacs only) equity shares of Rs.10/- each.

The Paid up share capital of the Company is Rs.12,68,33,500/— (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty Eight Lacs

Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred only) divided into 126,83,350 (One Crore Twenty Six Lacs Eighty
Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty only) equity shares of Rs.10/~ each.

E) There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the

Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the

financial statements relate and the date of the report.